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SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
FISCAL YEARS 2003/2004 - 2005/2006

2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006
Actual Revised Adopted

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (See note)

GENERAL FUND

30,999,355 19,809,12317,757,637

REVENUES
209,671,644 223,091,316 242,152,889TAXES

2,165,680 2,259,500 2,311,037LICENSES & PERMITS
120,057,663 116,460,146 132,950,205INTERGOVERNMENTAL
24,133,581 23,647,981 26,479,134CHARGES FOR SERVICES

4,023,395 3,884,094 5,245,633FINES AND FORFEITS
530,331 1,040,000 628,510INTEREST

2,131,995 1,669,545 2,531,400MISCELLANEOUS
1,927 0 0MEMO REVENUE

362,716,216 372,052,582 412,298,808TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES
)(13,375,228 )(15,248,671 )(18,297,473COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
)(46,962,699 )(53,078,398 )(52,355,062COUNTY ADMINISTRATION
)(177,047,748 )(184,388,850 )(204,762,409JUSTICE & LAW ENFORCEMENT
)(65,524,448 )(96,563,112 )(101,955,776MEDICAL SERVICES
)(20,682,507 )(22,823,598 )(26,676,356PUBLIC WORKS

)(323,592,630 )(372,102,629 )(404,047,076TOTAL EXPENDITURES

)(4,518,639 0 0OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

FUND BALANCE, ENDING

NET OPERATING TRANSFERS )(39,975,914

25,628,388

)(4,707,590

13,000,000

)(12,260,855

15,800,000

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (See note)

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

42,310,331 47,900,01928,862,539

REVENUES
27,057,691 29,007,160 34,705,580TAXES

283,157 0 0SPECIAL ASSESSMENT
4,399,102 4,355,286 4,734,885LICENSES & PERMITS

133,987,601 141,025,068 139,413,652INTERGOVERNMENTAL
9,008,065 8,618,680 14,286,760CHARGES FOR SERVICES

987,507 872,993 916,301FINES AND FORFEITS
828,690 663,322 856,682INTEREST

11,667,477 9,105,680 9,229,111MISCELLANEOUS
3,326 0 0MEMO REVENUE

188,222,616 193,648,189 204,142,971TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES
)(38,986,116 )(42,258,224 )(42,990,430COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
)(2,602,751 )(4,163,877 )(5,756,435COUNTY ADMINISTRATION
)(47,592,050 )(58,224,359 )(62,887,724JUSTICE & LAW ENFORCEMENT
)(23,315,640 )(24,017,798 )(25,236,582MEDICAL SERVICES
)(49,192,316 )(57,472,477 )(65,630,728PUBLIC WORKS

)(161,688,873 )(186,136,735 )(202,501,899TOTAL EXPENDITURES

)(2,045,701 0 0OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

8-2



SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
FISCAL YEARS 2003/2004 - 2005/2006

2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006
Actual Revised Adopted

FUND BALANCE, ENDING

NET OPERATING TRANSFERS )(23,353,076

43,445,297

)(19,690,616

16,683,377

)(22,285,697

27,255,394

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (See note)

DEBT SERVICE FUND

3,078,000 10,915,7501,824,045

REVENUES
42,797,675 45,149,416 42,973,572TAXES

222,452 606,177 290,801SPECIAL ASSESSMENT
22,360 4,800 7,500INTERGOVERNMENTAL

299,563 304,200 304,200INTEREST
6,015 0 0MISCELLANEOUS

43,348,065 46,064,593 43,576,073TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES
)(60,645,611 )(62,048,033 )(67,738,662COUNTY ADMINISTRATION

)(60,645,611 )(62,048,033 )(67,738,662TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE, ENDING

NET OPERATING TRANSFERS 18,421,995

4,202,449

16,028,418

1,869,023

17,320,677

4,073,838

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (See note)

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

82,793,104 105,905,28851,397,885

REVENUES
16,855,166 18,887,581 14,997,572INTERGOVERNMENTAL

9,536,768 2,492,520 7,235,700CHARGES FOR SERVICES
996,627 2,000,000 581,423INTEREST

1,642,147 63,755 1,334,255MISCELLANEOUS

29,030,708 23,443,856 24,148,950TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES
)(103,166,637 )(132,118,337 )(143,776,950PUBLIC WORKS

)(103,166,637 )(132,118,337 )(143,776,950TOTAL EXPENDITURES

65,038,966 96,000,000 0BOND PROCEEDS

FUND BALANCE, ENDING

NET OPERATING TRANSFERS 23,574,181

97,270,322

11,171,248

49,894,652

16,220,596

2,497,884

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING (See note)

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

)(24,716,676 12,472,309261,342

REVENUES
8,225,086 7,467,181 10,050,279LICENSES & PERMITS
6,264,634 6,117,064 4,849,130INTERGOVERNMENTAL

311,951,587 324,838,873 367,562,898CHARGES FOR SERVICES
53,548 58,800 58,800FINES AND FORFEITS

748,027 635,967 684,544INTEREST
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SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
FISCAL YEARS 2003/2004 - 2005/2006

2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006
Actual Revised Adopted

2,894,655 1,829,199 1,704,295MISCELLANEOUS
22,213,973 20,000,000 20,000,000MEMO REVENUE

352,351,510 360,947,084 404,909,946TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES
)(268,980,756 )(242,678,167 )(269,112,607MEDICAL SERVICES
)(83,102,747 )(102,637,645 )(115,244,883PUBLIC WORKS

)(352,083,503 )(345,315,812 )(384,357,490TOTAL EXPENDITURES

6,756,343 9,700,000 10,400,000OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDING

NET ASSETS, ENDING

NET OPERATING TRANSFERS 12,713,000

)(4,979,326

)(3,000,000

22,592,614

0

43,424,765

THE FOLLOWING IS PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING (See note)

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

15,131,912 13,594,18413,245,567

REVENUES
166,413 39,800 37,000INTERGOVERNMENTAL

30,321,987 31,450,070 30,436,938CHARGES FOR SERVICES
545,814 542,500 537,500INTEREST

1,320,741 684,546 526,555MISCELLANEOUS
231,512 0 224,255MEMO REVENUE

32,586,467 32,716,916 31,762,248TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES
)(16,943,478 )(20,709,825 )(19,282,353COUNTY ADMINISTRATION
)(14,979,095 )(13,814,661 )(14,909,188PUBLIC WORKS

)(31,922,573 )(34,524,486 )(34,191,541TOTAL EXPENDITURES

)(38,681 0 0OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

NET ASSETS, ENDING

NET OPERATING TRANSFERS )(247,285

15,509,840

198,540

11,636,537

1,005,279

12,170,170

Note:  Fund balances on this schedule are not comparable from year to year because the beginning budgeted fund balances for fiscal 
year 2004/2005 and fiscal year 2005/2006 are based on estimates made before the end of each preceding fiscal year.
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SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES BY FUND AND SUPER DEPARTMENT
FISCAL YEARS 2003/2004 - 2005/2006

FUND/FUNCTIONAL AREA/SUPER DEPT
ACTUAL REVISED ADOPTED

2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006

GENERAL FUND

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION
6,680,477 7,133,405 7,867,912ASSESSOR
1,348,965 1,460,789 1,608,925BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
1,112,300 1,206,741 1,266,838CLERK OF THE BOARD
2,317,221 2,170,213 1,326,571COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
1,102,035 2,485,927 5,375,964ELECTIONS
4,288,525 4,462,842 5,806,229FINANCE
2,062,116 2,023,034 2,202,287FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER
2,128,416 2,320,233 2,443,825HUMAN RESOURCES
5,110,436 5,463,789 5,876,520INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

15,961,949 18,692,079 12,372,014NON DEPARTMENTAL
1,008,995 1,307,571 1,390,104PROCUREMENT
1,892,153 2,209,765 2,547,940RECORDER
1,949,111 2,142,010 2,269,933TREASURER

TOTAL COUNTY ADMINISTRATION 46,962,699 53,078,398 52,355,062

COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
0 779,975 636,636COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMIN
0 4,328,072 4,189,797COMMUNITY DEVELOP & NEIGHBORHOOD CONSERV

8,960,717 4,021,356 4,529,205COMMUNITY RESOURCES
3,304,475 3,480,453 5,848,674COMMUNITY SVCS,  EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING

0 1,473,115 1,820,031ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM
1,110,036 1,165,700 1,273,130SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENT

TOTAL COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 13,375,228 15,248,671 18,297,473

JUSTICE & LAW ENFORCEMENT
8,654,267 9,188,836 9,997,993CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT

581,388 754,063 821,924CONSTABLES
15,363,758 16,102,402 17,310,897COUNTY ATTORNEY
10,579,927 11,003,450 13,250,693INDIGENT DEFENSE

418,373 519,308 579,037JUSTICE COURT AJO
381,828 391,969 414,753JUSTICE COURT GREEN VALLEY

4,467,187 4,849,759 5,511,003JUSTICE COURTS TUCSON
20,481,171 21,059,573 23,092,877JUVENILE COURT

9,616,807 7,820,809 9,804,274OFFICE OF COURT APPOINTED COUNSEL
1,869,537 2,079,965 2,251,486PUBLIC FIDUCIARY

79,757,490 84,378,680 93,196,897SHERIFF
24,876,015 26,240,036 28,530,575SUPERIOR COURT

TOTAL JUSTICE & LAW ENFORCEMENT 177,047,748 184,388,850 204,762,409

MEDICAL SERVICES
65,524,448 96,563,112 101,955,776INSTITUTIONAL HEALTH

TOTAL MEDICAL SERVICES 65,524,448 96,563,112 101,955,776

PUBLIC WORKS
10,355,379 11,593,259 13,439,665FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
10,327,130 11,230,339 13,136,691NATURAL RESOURCES, PARKS & RECREATION

)(2 0 100,000PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 20,682,507 22,823,598 26,676,356

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 323,592,630 372,102,629 404,047,076

8-5



SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES BY FUND AND SUPER DEPARTMENT
FISCAL YEARS 2003/2004 - 2005/2006

FUND/FUNCTIONAL AREA/SUPER DEPT
ACTUAL REVISED ADOPTED

2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION
738,608 1,687,000 2,487,858COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

0 0 0FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER
500,000 500,000 1,000,000NON DEPARTMENTAL

1,336,033 1,497,127 1,776,976RECORDER
28,110 479,750 491,601TREASURER

TOTAL COUNTY ADMINISTRATION 2,602,751 4,163,877 5,756,435

COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
6,745,183 9,652,319 9,736,368COMMUNITY DEVELOP & NEIGHBORHOOD CONSERV

0 897,093 742,828COMMUNITY RESOURCES
17,413,983 15,381,804 11,764,324COMMUNITY SVCS,  EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING
10,787,216 10,518,681 14,984,741COUNTY FREE LIBRARY

2,409,252 4,326,673 4,221,000SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENT
1,630,482 1,481,654 1,541,169STADIUM DISTRICT

TOTAL COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 38,986,116 42,258,224 42,990,430

JUSTICE & LAW ENFORCEMENT
684,939 563,776 1,002,477CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT

5,379,268 9,338,545 9,743,029COUNTY ATTORNEY
168,591 445,000 1,431,362INDIGENT DEFENSE

0 15,000 0JUSTICE COURT AJO
2,037 11,564 9,000JUSTICE COURT GREEN VALLEY

175,525 390,748 493,260JUSTICE COURTS TUCSON
11,477,197 12,311,829 11,785,145JUVENILE COURT
18,174,260 22,269,147 24,157,914SHERIFF
11,530,233 12,878,750 14,265,537SUPERIOR COURT

TOTAL JUSTICE & LAW ENFORCEMENT 47,592,050 58,224,359 62,887,724

MEDICAL SERVICES
23,315,640 24,017,798 25,236,582PUBLIC HEALTH

TOTAL MEDICAL SERVICES 23,315,640 24,017,798 25,236,582

PUBLIC WORKS
4,006,067 4,156,270 3,892,458ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

983,300 1,034,625 1,300,548FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
31,579 0 150,000NATURAL RESOURCES, PARKS & RECREATION
23,659 85,000 25,000PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION

7,282,793 7,438,339 9,340,697REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
0 0 8,344,916SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

36,864,918 44,758,243 42,577,109TRANSPORTATION

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 49,192,316 57,472,477 65,630,728

TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 161,688,873 186,136,735 202,501,899

DEBT SERVICE FUND

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION
60,645,611 62,048,033 67,738,662NON DEPARTMENTAL

TOTAL COUNTY ADMINISTRATION 60,645,611 62,048,033 67,738,662

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUND 60,645,611 62,048,033 67,738,662
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SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES BY FUND AND SUPER DEPARTMENT
FISCAL YEARS 2003/2004 - 2005/2006

FUND/FUNCTIONAL AREA/SUPER DEPT
ACTUAL REVISED ADOPTED

2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

PUBLIC WORKS
103,166,637 132,118,337 143,776,950CAPITAL PROJECTS

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 103,166,637 132,118,337 143,776,950

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 103,166,637 132,118,337 143,776,950

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

MEDICAL SERVICES
)(5,103,970 0 0ELIMINATIONS

57,204,911 0 0KINO COMMUNITY HOSPITAL
216,879,815 242,678,167 269,112,607PIMA HEALTH SYSTEM & SERVICES

TOTAL MEDICAL SERVICES 268,980,756 242,678,167 269,112,607

PUBLIC WORKS
9,630,673 10,340,976 13,418,511DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
1,379,978 1,749,511 1,356,340FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
6,023,999 5,734,559 0SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

66,068,097 84,812,599 100,470,032WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 83,102,747 102,637,645 115,244,883

TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS 352,083,503 345,315,812 384,357,490

1,001,177,254 1,097,721,546 1,202,422,077TOTAL EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

Internal Service Funds -- Informational Purposes Only

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

1,724,662 2,136,633 2,249,021COMMUNICATIONS
15,218,816 18,573,192 17,033,332RISK MANAGEMENT
13,161,120 11,878,759 13,097,731FLEET SERVICES

1,817,975 1,935,902 1,811,457GRAPHIC SERVICES

TOTAL INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 31,922,573 34,524,486 34,191,541

1,033,099,827 1,132,246,032 1,236,613,618TOTAL ALL FUNDS
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SUMMARY OF REVENUES BY FUND AND CATEGORY
FISCAL YEARS 2003/2004 - 2005/2006

Actual Revised Adopted
2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006SOURCES OF REVENUE

GENERAL FUND

PROPERTY TAX
193,500,616 225,460,347207,160,527REAL PROPERTY TAXES
10,627,169 10,935,94111,173,256PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES
4,760,443 5,056,9284,281,936INTEREST ON DELINQUENT TAX

783,416 699,673475,597PENALTIES ON DELINQUENT TAX

TOTAL PROPERTY TAX 209,671,644 223,091,316 242,152,889

LICENSES AND PERMITS
2,165,430 2,311,0372,259,500BUSINESS LICENSES & PERMITS

250 00NON-BUSINESS LICENSES & PERMITS

TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS 2,165,680 2,259,500 2,311,037

INTERGOVERNMENTAL
4,597,549 3,026,0002,739,000FEDERAL GRANTS AND AID
6,040,447 9,764,495663,606STATE GRANTS AND AID

82,651,532 92,708,00086,000,000SALES AND USE TAX
52,527 43,60034,600ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

23,413,431 24,342,27023,700,000AUTO LIEU TAX
2,716,688 2,867,6002,680,000TRANSIENT LODGING TAX

585,489 198,240642,940CITY PARTICIPATION

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL 120,057,663 116,460,146 132,950,205

CHARGES FOR SERVICES
4,937,328 5,632,1374,645,865GENERAL GOVERNMENT
3,876,367 3,838,2473,529,954COURT FEES

951 00NOTARY BOND FEES
439,888 420,000428,800SHERIFF DEPT FEES

6,050,435 5,982,1625,976,910CORRECTIONAL HOUSING
806,809 880,000771,155HEALTH FEES
844,718 603,175639,236RECREATION FEES

4,900 05,000EMPLOYEE HEALTH PREMIUMS
88,062 83,00083,000OVERHEAD - GRANTS

7,084,123 9,040,4137,568,061CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ADMINISTRATIVE OVERHEAD

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 24,133,581 23,647,981 26,479,134

FINES AND FORFEITS
228,285 213,000211,826SUPERIOR COURT - FINES AND FORFEITS

3,071,974 3,999,8832,794,267JUSTICE COURTS FINES AND FORFEITS
723,136 1,032,750878,001OTHER FINES AND FORFEITS

TOTAL FINES AND FORFEITS 4,023,395 3,884,094 5,245,633

INTEREST
530,331 628,5101,040,000INTEREST

TOTAL INTEREST 530,331 1,040,000 628,510

MISCELLANEOUS
651,316 1,425,895528,945RENTS AND ROYALTIES

1,480,679 1,105,5051,140,600OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 2,131,995 1,669,545 2,531,400

MEMO REVENUE
1,927 00OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

TOTAL MEMO REVENUE 1,927 0 0

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 362,716,216 372,052,582 412,298,808
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SUMMARY OF REVENUES BY FUND AND CATEGORY
FISCAL YEARS 2003/2004 - 2005/2006

Actual Revised Adopted
2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006SOURCES OF REVENUE

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING

INTERGOVERNMENTAL 16,659,709 15,983,794 12,331,607
MISCELLANEOUS 128,570 6,000 1,650

TOTAL  EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING 16,788,279 15,989,794 12,333,257

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

LICENSES AND PERMITS 2,001,661 1,916,910 1,969,055
INTERGOVERNMENTAL 1,595,468 1,627,043 1,351,395
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 17,775 14,300 0
FINES AND FORFEITS 18,540 0 0
INTEREST 11,944 10,000 14,000
MISCELLANEOUS 16,947 13,345 150

TOTAL  ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 3,662,335 3,581,598 3,334,600

PUBLIC HEALTH

LICENSES AND PERMITS 2,101,802 2,178,376 2,480,830
INTERGOVERNMENTAL 11,739,073 12,273,089 11,557,258
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 2,086,585 1,942,110 2,223,590
FINES AND FORFEITS 191,543 162,993 205,801
INTEREST 588 0 0
MISCELLANEOUS 111,325 70,866 52,460

TOTAL  PUBLIC HEALTH 16,230,916 16,627,434 16,519,939

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

TAXES 15,984,177 17,264,169 19,720,839
INTERGOVERNMENTAL 546,791 2,545 31,700
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 1,901 0 0
INTEREST 70,989 120,000 100,000
MISCELLANEOUS 27,675 17,000 22,000

TOTAL  REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 16,631,533 17,403,714 19,874,539

TRANSPORTATION

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT 283,157 0 0
LICENSES AND PERMITS 295,639 260,000 285,000
INTERGOVERNMENTAL 53,344,822 54,284,035 56,135,693
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 617,521 425,000 510,500
INTEREST 326,247 350,000 300,000
MISCELLANEOUS 1,309,979 389,743 194,700
MEMO REVENUE 2,376 0 0

TOTAL  TRANSPORTATION 56,179,741 55,708,778 57,425,893

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS AND GRANTS

INTERGOVERNMENTAL 48,393,590 55,237,562 55,173,999
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 6,284,283 6,237,270 6,222,670
FINES AND FORFEITS 777,424 710,000 710,500
INTEREST 345,209 183,322 282,682
MISCELLANEOUS 9,112,358 7,529,894 7,810,888
MEMO REVENUE 950 0 0

TOTAL  OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS AND 
GRANTS

64,913,814 69,898,048 70,200,739

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

INTERGOVERNMENTAL 0 0 1,090,000
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 0 0 5,330,000
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SUMMARY OF REVENUES BY FUND AND CATEGORY
FISCAL YEARS 2003/2004 - 2005/2006

Actual Revised Adopted
2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006SOURCES OF REVENUE

INTEREST 0 0 40,000
MISCELLANEOUS 0 0 86,000

TOTAL  SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 0 0 6,546,000

COUNTY FREE LIBRARY

TAXES 11,073,514 11,742,991 14,984,741
INTERGOVERNMENTAL 5,734 2,000 2,000
INTEREST 73,713 0 100,000
MISCELLANEOUS )(28 0 0

TOTAL  COUNTY FREE LIBRARY 11,152,933 11,744,991 15,086,741

STADIUM DISTRICT

INTERGOVERNMENTAL 1,702,414 1,615,000 1,740,000
INTEREST 0 0 20,000
MISCELLANEOUS 960,651 1,078,832 1,061,263

TOTAL  STADIUM DISTRICT 2,663,065 2,693,832 2,821,263

TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 188,222,616 193,648,189 204,142,971

DEBT SERVICE FUND

TAXES 42,797,675 45,149,416 42,973,572
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT 222,452 606,177 290,801
INTERGOVERNMENTAL 22,360 4,800 7,500
INTEREST 299,563 304,200 304,200
MISCELLANEOUS 6,015 0 0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUND 43,348,065 46,064,593 43,576,073

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

INTERGOVERNMENTAL 16,855,166 18,887,581 14,997,572
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 9,536,768 2,492,520 7,235,700
INTEREST 996,627 2,000,000 581,423
MISCELLANEOUS 1,642,147 63,755 1,334,255

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 29,030,708 23,443,856 24,148,950

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

MEDICAL SERVICES

INTERGOVERNMENTAL 4,398,380 4,080,802 4,307,830
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 226,309,860 239,647,160 264,694,314
INTEREST 369,180 375,000 457,954
MISCELLANEOUS 181,297 109,731 16,300

TOTAL  MEDICAL SERVICES 231,258,717 244,212,693 269,476,398

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

LICENSES AND PERMITS 8,202,988 7,450,481 10,050,279
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 3,621,562 2,986,566 3,824,082
FINES AND FORFEITS 5,000 0 0
INTEREST 84,034 75,000 116,396
MISCELLANEOUS 163,406 155,540 184,887

TOTAL  DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 12,076,990 10,667,587 14,175,644

WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT

LICENSES AND PERMITS 22,098 16,700 0
INTERGOVERNMENTAL 1,866,254 2,036,262 541,300
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 82,020,165 82,205,147 99,044,502
FINES AND FORFEITS 48,548 58,800 58,800
INTEREST 253,134 158,467 100,194
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SUMMARY OF REVENUES BY FUND AND CATEGORY
FISCAL YEARS 2003/2004 - 2005/2006

Actual Revised Adopted
2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006SOURCES OF REVENUE

MISCELLANEOUS 1,089,925 128,988 10,068
MEMO REVENUE 22,213,973 20,000,000 20,000,000

TOTAL  WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT 107,514,097 104,604,364 119,754,864

PARKING GARAGES

INTEREST 41,679 27,500 10,000
MISCELLANEOUS 1,460,027 1,434,940 1,493,040

TOTAL  PARKING GARAGES 1,501,706 1,462,440 1,503,040

TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS 352,351,510 360,947,084 404,909,946

975,669,115 996,156,304 1,089,076,748TOTAL REVENUES

THE FOLLOWING IS PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

COMMUNICATIONS

CHARGES FOR SERVICES 1,424,807 2,161,724 2,219,309
INTEREST 9,541 7,500 7,500
MISCELLANEOUS 35,059 0 0

1,469,407 2,169,224 2,226,809TOTAL COMMUNICATIONS

FLEET SERVICES

INTERGOVERNMENTAL 16,413 39,800 37,000
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 12,034,694 12,271,276 12,927,856
INTEREST 32,733 35,000 30,000
MISCELLANEOUS 798,946 682,546 526,555
MEMO REVENUE 231,512 0 224,255

13,114,298 13,028,622 13,745,666TOTAL FLEET SERVICES

GRAPHIC SERVICES

CHARGES FOR SERVICES 1,539,738 1,463,577 1,490,270
MISCELLANEOUS 35,408 2,000 0

1,575,146 1,465,577 1,490,270TOTAL GRAPHIC SERVICES

RISK MANAGEMENT

INTERGOVERNMENTAL 150,000 0 0
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 15,322,748 15,553,493 13,799,503
INTEREST 503,540 500,000 500,000
MISCELLANEOUS 451,328 0 0

16,427,616 16,053,493 14,299,503TOTAL RISK MANAGEMENT

TOTAL INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 32,586,467 32,716,916 31,762,248

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 1,008,255,582 1,028,873,220 1,120,838,996
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SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTIONAL AREA AND SUPER DEPARTMENT

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURES/ 

REVISED 
EXPENDITURES/ 

ADOPTED 
EXPENDITURES/ 

 FISCAL YEARS 2003/2004 - 2005/2006

EXPENSES EXPENSES EXPENSES
FUNCTIONAL AREA/SUPER DEPT. 2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION
ASSESSOR 6,680,477 7,867,9127,133,405
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 1,348,965 1,608,9251,460,789
CLERK OF THE BOARD 1,112,300 1,266,8381,206,741
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 3,055,829 3,814,4293,857,213
ELECTIONS 1,102,035 5,375,9642,485,927
FINANCE 4,288,525 5,806,2294,462,842
FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER 2,062,116 2,202,2872,023,034
HUMAN RESOURCES 2,128,416 2,443,8252,320,233
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 5,110,436 5,876,5205,463,789
NON DEPARTMENTAL 77,107,560 81,110,67681,240,112
PROCUREMENT 1,008,995 1,390,1041,307,571
RECORDER 3,228,186 4,324,9163,706,892
TREASURER 1,977,221 2,761,5342,621,760

110,211,061 119,290,308 125,850,159TOTAL COUNTY ADMINISTRATION

JUSTICE & LAW ENFORCEMENT
CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT 9,339,206 11,000,4709,752,612
CONSTABLES 581,388 821,924754,063
COUNTY ATTORNEY 20,743,026 27,053,92625,440,947
INDIGENT DEFENSE 10,748,518 14,682,05511,448,450
JUSTICE COURT AJO 418,373 579,037534,308
JUSTICE COURT GREEN VALLEY 383,865 423,753403,533
JUSTICE COURTS TUCSON 4,642,712 6,004,2635,240,507
JUVENILE COURT 31,958,368 34,878,02233,371,402
OFFICE OF COURT APPOINTED COUNSEL 9,616,807 9,804,2747,820,809
PUBLIC FIDUCIARY 1,869,537 2,251,4862,079,965
SHERIFF 97,931,750 117,354,811106,647,827
SUPERIOR COURT 36,406,248 42,796,11239,118,786

224,639,798 242,613,209 267,650,133TOTAL JUSTICE & LAW ENFORCEMENT

COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMIN 0 636,636779,975
COMMUNITY DEVELOP & NEIGHBORHOOD CONSERV 6,745,183 13,926,16513,980,391
COMMUNITY RESOURCES 8,960,717 5,272,0334,918,449
COMMUNITY SVCS,  EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING 20,718,458 17,612,99818,862,257
COUNTY FREE LIBRARY 10,787,216 14,984,74110,518,681
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM 0 1,820,0311,473,115
SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENT 3,519,288 5,494,1305,492,373
STADIUM DISTRICT 1,630,482 1,541,1691,481,654

52,361,344 57,506,895 61,287,903TOTAL COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

MEDICAL SERVICES
ELIMINATIONS )(5,103,970 00
INSTITUTIONAL HEALTH 65,524,448 101,955,77696,563,112
KINO COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 57,204,911 00
PIMA HEALTH SYSTEM & SERVICES 216,879,815 269,112,607242,678,167
PUBLIC HEALTH 23,315,640 25,236,58224,017,798

357,820,844 363,259,077 396,304,965TOTAL MEDICAL SERVICES

PUBLIC WORKS
CAPITAL PROJECTS 103,166,637 143,776,950132,118,337
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 9,630,673 13,418,51110,340,976
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 4,006,067 3,892,4584,156,270
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 12,718,657 16,096,55314,377,395
NATURAL RESOURCES, PARKS & RECREATION 10,358,709 13,286,69111,230,339
PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 23,657 125,00085,000
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 7,282,793 9,340,6977,438,339
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SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTIONAL AREA AND SUPER DEPARTMENT

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURES/ 

REVISED 
EXPENDITURES/ 

ADOPTED 
EXPENDITURES/ 

 FISCAL YEARS 2003/2004 - 2005/2006

EXPENSES EXPENSES EXPENSES
FUNCTIONAL AREA/SUPER DEPT. 2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 6,023,999 8,344,9165,734,559
TRANSPORTATION 36,864,918 42,577,10944,758,243
WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT 66,068,097 100,470,03284,812,599

256,144,207 315,052,057 351,328,917TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS

1,001,177,254 1,097,721,546 1,202,422,077TOTAL ALL FUNCTIONAL AREAS

Internal Service Funds -- Informational Purposes Only

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

COMMUNICATIONS 1,724,662 2,136,633 2,249,021
RISK MANAGEMENT 15,218,816 18,573,192 17,033,332
FLEET SERVICES 13,161,120 11,878,759 13,097,731
GRAPHIC SERVICES 1,817,975 1,935,902 1,811,457

31,922,573 34,524,486 34,191,541TOTAL INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

1,033,099,827 1,132,246,032 1,236,613,618
TOTAL ALL FUNDS

Note: The Information Technology totals above, under COUNTY ADMINISTRATION, are shown exclusive of the Communications 
Department budget which is listed under INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS.  These amounts are broken out for this summary.  They are 
combined; however, in the Information Technology Department Summary by Program on page 10-56.
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SUMMARY OF REVENUES BY FUNCTIONAL AREA AND SUPER DEPARTMENT

ACTUAL 
REVENUES 

REVISED 
REVENUES 

ADOPTED 
REVENUES 

 FISCAL YEARS 2003/2004 - 2005/2006

FUNCTIONAL AREA/SUPER DEPT. 2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION
ASSESSOR )(774 6,0006,000
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS )(572 00
CLERK OF THE BOARD 10,318 10,00010,000
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 284,857 01,070,000
ELECTIONS 564,770 4,262,000600,000
FINANCE 72,529 48,00048,000
FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER 779,309 891,500760,955
HUMAN RESOURCES 19,185 3,8509,350
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 239,989 589,900620,583
NON DEPARTMENTAL 381,543,787 425,184,533395,511,127
PROCUREMENT 76 00
RECORDER 5,011,941 5,004,4004,544,000
TREASURER 100,185 111,150107,850

388,625,600 403,287,865 436,111,333TOTAL COUNTY ADMINISTRATION

JUSTICE & LAW ENFORCEMENT
CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT 3,292,346 3,447,7973,073,402
CONSTABLES 396,179 382,500325,618
COUNTY ATTORNEY 9,894,238 7,953,0387,890,392
INDIGENT DEFENSE 478,522 337,000155,000
JUSTICE COURT AJO 294,909 262,225262,225
JUSTICE COURT GREEN VALLEY 248,568 217,113217,343
JUSTICE COURTS TUCSON 4,689,532 6,323,8544,459,803
JUVENILE COURT 12,568,806 12,072,46712,648,204
OFFICE OF COURT APPOINTED COUNSEL 799,901 648,000578,000
PUBLIC FIDUCIARY 465,005 446,120446,120
SHERIFF 23,591,440 27,461,92926,712,538
SUPERIOR COURT 13,028,020 12,692,04411,668,587

69,747,466 68,437,232 72,244,087TOTAL JUSTICE & LAW ENFORCEMENT

COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMIN 0 00
COMMUNITY DEVELOP & NEIGHBORHOOD CONSERV 6,795,716 8,394,9388,307,159
COMMUNITY RESOURCES 473,475 1,025,6991,106,429
COMMUNITY SVCS,  EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING 16,788,279 12,393,25815,092,701
COUNTY FREE LIBRARY 11,152,933 15,086,74111,744,991
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM 0 00
SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENT 2,434,559 4,334,2004,421,873
STADIUM DISTRICT 2,663,065 2,821,2632,693,832

40,308,027 43,366,985 44,056,099TOTAL COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

MEDICAL SERVICES
ELIMINATIONS )(5,103,970 00
INSTITUTIONAL HEALTH 358,447 69,76569,765
KINO COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 26,281,236 00
PIMA HEALTH SYSTEM & SERVICES 210,081,451 269,476,398244,212,693
PUBLIC HEALTH 16,230,916 16,519,93916,627,434

247,848,080 260,909,892 286,066,102TOTAL MEDICAL SERVICES

PUBLIC WORKS
CAPITAL PROJECTS 29,030,708 24,148,95023,443,856
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 12,076,990 14,175,64410,667,587
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 3,662,335 3,334,6003,581,598
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 3,143,605 4,516,4743,583,270
NATURAL RESOURCES, PARKS & RECREATION 900,716 821,6631,161,163
PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 217 5000
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 16,631,533 19,874,53917,403,714
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 6,085,253 6,546,0005,650,762
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SUMMARY OF REVENUES BY FUNCTIONAL AREA AND SUPER DEPARTMENT

ACTUAL 
REVENUES 

REVISED 
REVENUES 

ADOPTED 
REVENUES 

 FISCAL YEARS 2003/2004 - 2005/2006

FUNCTIONAL AREA/SUPER DEPT. 2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006

TRANSPORTATION 56,179,741 57,425,89355,708,778
WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT 101,428,844 119,754,86498,953,602

229,139,942 220,154,330 250,599,127TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS

975,669,115 996,156,304 1,089,076,748TOTAL ALL FUNCTIONAL AREAS

Internal Service Funds -- Informational Purposes Only

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

COMMUNICATIONS 1,469,407 2,169,224 2,226,809
RISK MANAGEMENT 16,427,616 16,053,493 14,299,503
FLEET SERVICES 13,114,298 13,028,622 13,745,666
GRAPHIC SERVICES 1,575,146 1,465,577 1,490,270

32,586,467 32,716,916 31,762,248TOTAL INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

1,008,255,582 1,028,873,220 1,120,838,996
TOTAL ALL FUNDS

Note:  The Wastewater Management totals above, under PUBLIC WORKS, do not include Solid Waste Management as it is listed 
separately.  Prior to becoming a special revenue fund in fiscal year 2005/2006, Solid Waste Management was in the Wastewater 
Management Enterprise Fund.  The Wastewater Management revenue totals on pages 8-10 and 9-28 include Solid Waste Management in 
fiscal years 2003/2004 and 2004/2005 only.
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SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES BY FUND AND OBJECT: DEPARTMENT

PERSONAL 
SERVICES SUPPLIES

SERVICES 
AND OTHER 
CHARGES

CAPITAL 
OUTLAY OTHER

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURESFUND/DEPARTMENTS

Pima County FY 2005/06 Adopted Budget

GENERAL FUND

ASSESSOR 7,304,267 114,167 449,478 7,867,912
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 1,403,524 29,141 170,260 6,000 1,608,925
CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT 9,541,277 84,712 372,004 9,997,993
CLERK OF THE BOARD 924,886 25,906 303,167 12,879 1,266,838
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMIN 490,027 16,000 124,009 6,600 636,636
COMMUNITY DEVELOP & NEIGHBORHOOD CONSERV 677,968 37,311 3,466,418 8,100 4,189,797
COMMUNITY RESOURCES 2,644,285 359,221 1,434,998 90,701 4,529,205
COMMUNITY SERVICES 1,452,646 44,165 4,351,863 5,848,674
CONSTABLES 731,126 9,542 81,256 821,924
CONTINGENCY 3,284,347 2,092,513 5,376,860
CONTRACT ATTORNEYS 9,138,983 9,138,983
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 1,179,870 34,795 111,906 1,326,571
COUNTY ATTORNEY 15,459,176 467,425 1,220,011 164,285 17,310,897
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM 163,814 6,350 1,641,367 8,500 1,820,031
ELECTIONS 1,665,964 116,300 757,200 2,836,500 5,375,964
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 8,324,983 830,456 3,677,347 54,241 552,638 13,439,665
FINANCE 5,108,075 74,386 590,768 33,000 5,806,229
FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER 1,794,191 75,906 327,390 4,800 2,202,287
GENERAL FUND DEBT SERVICE 3,047,760 3,047,760
GENERAL GOVERNMENT REVENUES 500,000 500,000
HUMAN RESOURCES 1,941,512 40,630 436,683 25,000 2,443,825
INDIGENT DEFENSE 11,781,797 447,564 964,097 57,235 13,250,693
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 4,046,626 270,316 1,191,633 367,945 5,876,520
INSTITUTIONAL HEALTH 1,160,657 40,070 100,755,049 101,955,776
JUSTICE COURT AJO 447,381 8,967 122,689 579,037
JUSTICE COURT GREEN VALLEY 368,108 4,188 42,457 414,753
JUSTICE COURTS TUCSON 4,759,989 84,752 665,262 1,000 5,511,003
JUVENILE COURT 19,564,245 928,795 2,592,137 7,700 23,092,877
NATURAL RESOURCES, PARKS & RECREATION 9,091,806 854,696 2,727,828 462,361 13,136,691
NON DEPARTMENTAL 136,517 3,310,877 3,447,394
OFFICE OF COURT APPOINTED COUNSEL 642,289 6,867 16,135 665,291
PROCUREMENT 1,314,112 42,485 33,507 1,390,104
PUBLIC FIDUCIARY 1,982,050 20,322 249,114 2,251,486
PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 100,000 52,802 )(52,802 100,000
RECORDER 1,765,727 71,867 710,346 2,547,940
SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENT 898,170 27,050 327,910 20,000 1,273,130
SHERIFF 76,725,819 4,765,902 11,455,176 250,000 93,196,897
SUPERIOR COURT 23,068,985 530,638 3,291,267 64,600 26,955,490
SUPERIOR COURT MANDATED SERVICES 9,929 1,565,156 1,575,085
TREASURER 1,875,047 127,715 256,971 10,200 2,269,933

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 220,536,916 10,661,338 162,664,264 4,491,647 5,692,911 404,047,076

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING
EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING 2,803,944 104,790 8,853,790 1,800 11,764,324
PIMA VOCATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL 578,374 31,071 125,883 7,500 742,828

12,507,1523,382,318 135,861 8,979,673 9,300EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 1,275,484 72,928 1,289,015 80,300 2,717,727
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY GRANTS 612,765 35,670 433,196 93,100 1,174,731

3,892,4581,888,249 108,598 1,722,211 173,400ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 4,091,429 167,765 4,963,303 118,200 9,340,697
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SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES BY FUND AND OBJECT: DEPARTMENT

PERSONAL 
SERVICES SUPPLIES

SERVICES 
AND OTHER 
CHARGES

CAPITAL 
OUTLAY OTHER

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURESFUND/DEPARTMENTS

Pima County FY 2005/06 Adopted Budget

9,340,6974,091,429 167,765 4,963,303 118,200REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

PUBLIC HEALTH
PUBLIC HEALTH 11,063,063 1,119,855 2,314,323 188,666 14,685,907
PUBLIC HEALTH GRANTS 5,265,560 424,294 4,784,221 76,600 10,550,675

25,236,58216,328,623 1,544,149 7,098,544 265,266PUBLIC HEALTH

TRANSPORTATION
TRANSPORTATION 18,436,651 2,277,972 20,318,379 1,544,107 42,577,109

42,577,10918,436,651 2,277,972 20,318,379 1,544,107TRANSPORTATION

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
CO ATTY BAD CHECK PROGRAM 939,681 19,400 78,620 16,995 1,054,696
CO ATTY C.O.T. CONSUMER PROTECTION 30,580 30,580
CO ATTY FILL THE GAP 703,431 44,480 76,890 824,801
CO ATTY VICTIM RESTITUTION 2,161 2,161
CO ATTY VICTIM WITNESS COMP 77,721 411,101 488,822
COC CHILD SUPPORT INCENTIVE 22,647 22,647
COC DOCUMENT STORAGE & RETRIEVAL 4,500 174,500 62,036 241,036
COC LOCAL COURT AUTOMATION FUND 3,500 20,000 90,000 113,500
COC SPOUSAL MAINTENANCE ENFORCEMENT 2,050 1,500 3,550
COC TIME PAY FEES 14,500 65,000 468,000 69,024 616,524
COC VICTIM LOCATION FUND 4,220 1,000 5,220
COMMUNITY SERVICES GRANTS 581,911 10,768 6,688,889 4,800 7,286,368
COUNTY ADMINISTRATION SPECIAL PROGRAMS 2,057,858 2,057,858
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR GRANTS 430,000 430,000
COUNTY ATTORNEY GRANTS 2,398,742 12,676 506,995 39,000 2,957,413
COUNTY LAW ENFORCEMENT ANTIRACKETEERING 643,305 335,700 3,300,551 105,000 4,384,556
COURTS  FILL THE GAP 829,471 9,233 30,107 28,300 897,111
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT LIABILITY FUND 1,000,000 1,000,000
HOUSING TRUST FUND 1,000,000 1,000,000
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS FORMATION FUND 25,000 25,000
INDIGENT DEFENSE FILL THE GAP 300,000 1,071,362 1,371,362
JC GV TIME PAY FEES 7,000 2,000 9,000
JC TUCSON TIME PAY FEES 70,000 95,000 285,000 450,000
JUSTICE COURTS TUCSON GRANTS 43,260 43,260
JUVENILE COURT GRANTS 6,312,314 35,073 4,879,975 11,227,362
JUVENILE PROBATION SERVICES 487,713 27,670 515,383
JUVENILE VICTIM RESTITUTION 42,400 42,400
LEGAL DEFENDER TRAINING FUND 20,000 20,000
NEIGHBORHOOD CONSERVATION 1,450,000 1,450,000
PARKS & RECREATION GRANTS 95,000 95,000
PARKS SPECIAL PROGRAMS 55,000 55,000
PUBLIC DEFENDER TRAINING FUND 40,000 40,000
PUBLIC WORKS BUILDING 66,004 24,700 1,209,844 1,300,548
RECORDER DOC STORAGE & RETRIEVAL 575,396 92,500 579,000 530,080 1,776,976
SCHOOL RESERVE FUND 4,221,000 4,221,000
SHERIFF COMMISSARY OPERATIONS 270,599 541,300 84,800 896,699
SHERIFF CRIMINAL JUSTICE ENHANCEMENT 100,000 200,000 100,000 400,000
SHERIFF FEDERAL RICO FUND 500,000 500,000
SHERIFF GRANTS 2,941,422 252,062 15,193,627 388,483 18,775,594
SHERIFF INMATE WELFARE FUND 71,107 184,000 195,000 100,000 550,107
SHERIFF MANTIS ANTIRACKETEERING 2,535,514 2,535,514
SHERIFF STATE RICO FUND 500,000 500,000
SUPERIOR COURT CHILD SUPPORT VISITATION 120,350 120,350
SUPERIOR COURT CONCILIATION 482,634 15,677 165,125 663,436
SUPERIOR COURT COUNTY LAW LIBRARY 223,873 6,300 230,173
SUPERIOR COURT GRANTS 8,257,140 25,000 737,317 9,019,457
SUPERIOR COURT PROBATE 300 14,795 15,095
SUPERIOR COURT PROBATION SERVICES 2,787,264 4,872 143,779 2,935,915
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SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES BY FUND AND OBJECT: DEPARTMENT

PERSONAL 
SERVICES SUPPLIES

SERVICES 
AND OTHER 
CHARGES

CAPITAL 
OUTLAY OTHER

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURESFUND/DEPARTMENTS

Pima County FY 2005/06 Adopted Budget

SUPERIOR CRT LOCAL COURT AUTOMATION FUND 37,000 118,000 229,000 384,000
TAXPAYER INFORMATION FUND 16,100 364,401 111,100 491,601

84,077,07529,520,982 2,387,264 45,862,263 2,667,648 3,638,918OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 2,384,935 547,800 3,834,183 392,998 7,159,916
TIRE FUND 64,590 1,065,410 55,000 1,185,000

8,344,9162,449,525 547,800 4,899,593 447,998SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

COUNTY FREE LIBRARY
COUNTY FREE LIBRARY 96,923 10,800 12,823,400 2,053,618 14,984,741

14,984,74196,923 10,800 12,823,400 0 2,053,618COUNTY FREE LIBRARY

STADIUM DISTRICT
STADIUM DISTRICT 525,924 200,029 787,716 27,500 1,541,169

1,541,169525,924 200,029 787,716 27,500STADIUM DISTRICT

TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 76,720,624 7,380,238 107,455,082 5,253,419 5,692,536 202,501,899

DEBT SERVICE FUND

DEBT SERVICE 67,738,662 67,738,662

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUND 67,738,662 67,738,662

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

CAPITAL PROJECTS 432,326 7,050 129,765 143,207,809 143,776,950

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 432,326 7,050 129,765 143,207,809 143,776,950

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 8,909,874 274,864 4,056,485 177,288 13,418,511

13,418,5118,909,874 274,864 4,056,485 177,288DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

MEDICAL SERVICES
PIMA HEALTH SYSTEM & SERVICES 35,832,595 1,902,357 226,991,725 78,100 264,804,777
PIMA HEALTH SYSTEM GRANTS 4,307,830 4,307,830

269,112,60735,832,595 1,902,357 231,299,555 78,100MEDICAL SERVICES

PARKING GARAGES
PARKING GARAGES 162,148 20,554 1,169,128 4,510 1,356,340

1,356,340162,148 20,554 1,169,128 4,510PARKING GARAGES

WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT
WASTEWATER GRANTS 95,965 5,640 443,815 5,300 550,720
WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT 28,391,982 7,467,333 47,538,904 687,178 15,833,915 99,919,312

100,470,03228,487,947 7,472,973 47,982,719 692,478 15,833,915WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT

TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS 73,392,564 9,670,748 284,507,887 952,376 15,833,915 384,357,490

371,082,430 27,719,374 554,756,998 153,905,251 94,958,024TOTAL EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 1,202,422,077
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SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES BY FUND AND OBJECT: DEPARTMENT

PERSONAL 
SERVICES SUPPLIES

SERVICES 
AND OTHER 
CHARGES

CAPITAL 
OUTLAY OTHER

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURESFUND/DEPARTMENTS

Pima County FY 2005/06 Adopted Budget

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS -- INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
629,077 169,155 1,450,789 2,249,021COMMUNICATIONS

3,192,674 4,955,232 4,917,925 31,900 13,097,731FLEET SERVICES
1,033,026 221,070 557,361 1,811,457GRAPHIC SERVICES
2,051,359 150,125 14,826,849 4,999 17,033,332RISK MANAGEMENT

TOTAL INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 6,906,136 5,495,582 21,752,924 36,899 34,191,541

377,988,566 33,214,956 94,958,024576,509,922 153,942,150 1,236,613,618TOTAL ALL FUNDS
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SUMMARY OF ADOPTED FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS
FISCAL YEARS 2003/2004 - 2005/2006

FUNCTIONAL AREA/SUPER DEPARTMENT
ADOPTED REVISED ADOPTED
2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION
152.3 152.0 161.0ASSESSOR
24.1 22.9 23.2BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
19.0 19.0 19.0CLERK OF THE BOARD
40.8 37.2 16.2COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
12.0 12.0 15.5ELECTIONS
77.1 82.7 95.8FINANCE
24.0 24.0 25.0FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER
43.0 44.0 42.5HUMAN RESOURCES
69.5 69.5 100.5INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

0.0 0.0 0.0NON DEPARTMENTAL
28.0 30.0 30.0PROCUREMENT
41.0 64.0 57.0RECORDER
44.0 44.0 41.0TREASURER

574.8 601.2 626.8TOTAL COUNTY ADMINISTRATION

COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
0.0 6.4 8.0COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMIN

25.6 18.3 22.1COMMUNITY DEVELOP & NEIGHBORHOOD CONSERV
109.5 84.0 76.6COMMUNITY RESOURCES
185.5 144.5 105.6COMMUNITY SVCS,  EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING

1.0 1.0 1.0COUNTY FREE LIBRARY
0.0 2.0 2.0ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM

15.6 15.5 15.9SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENT

337.3 271.7 231.1TOTAL COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

JUSTICE & LAW ENFORCEMENT
232.2 228.0 219.5CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT

9.6 11.2 12.7CONSTABLES
393.2 395.2 404.2COUNTY ATTORNEY
162.6 156.6 177.5INDIGENT DEFENSE

8.8 8.8 9.8JUSTICE COURT AJO
8.5 8.5 8.5JUSTICE COURT GREEN VALLEY

96.5 97.3 107.0JUSTICE COURTS TUCSON
558.4 560.1 565.3JUVENILE COURT

0.0 0.0 10.0OFFICE OF COURT APPOINTED COUNSEL
33.4 33.5 35.3PUBLIC FIDUCIARY

1,184.7 1,300.0 1,328.7SHERIFF
637.1 630.6 647.2SUPERIOR COURT

3,324.9 3,429.7 3,525.7TOTAL JUSTICE & LAW ENFORCEMENT

MEDICAL SERVICES
12.0 13.0 18.0INSTITUTIONAL HEALTH

774.1 0.0 0.0KINO COMMUNITY HOSPITAL
916.0 894.0 939.9PIMA HEALTH SYSTEM & SERVICES
352.5 354.8 358.3PUBLIC HEALTH

2,054.6 1,261.8 1,316.2TOTAL MEDICAL SERVICES

PUBLIC WORKS
7.0 7.0 7.3CAPITAL PROJECTS

158.5 161.5 170.0DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
65.0 60.6 53.9ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

116.0 142.9 157.7FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
213.7 227.5 246.9NATURAL RESOURCES, PARKS & RECREATION
30.7 32.7 32.5PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION

0.0 54.0 60.8REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
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SUMMARY OF ADOPTED FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS
FISCAL YEARS 2003/2004 - 2005/2006

FUNCTIONAL AREA/SUPER DEPARTMENT
ADOPTED REVISED ADOPTED
2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006

52.5 48.8 52.5SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
447.1 422.2 417.5TRANSPORTATION
558.5 506.5 531.8WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT

1,649.0 1,663.9 1,730.8TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS

7,940.5 7,228.4 7,430.5TOTAL FUNCTIONAL AREAS

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS -- INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

COMMUNICATIONS 9.0 10.0 11.0
FLEET SERVICES 55.5 56.0 59.5
GRAPHIC SERVICES 24.0 25.0 20.5
RISK MANAGEMENT 19.0 19.0 18.0

107.5 110.0 109.0TOTAL INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

8,048.0 7,338.4 7,539.6TOTAL ALL FUNDS
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FUNCTIONAL AREA/DEPARTMENT SUPPLEMENTAL PACKAGE EXPENDITURE REVENUE NET IMPACT

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION
Assessor B Additional Positions 280,618 0 280,618

Elections B Help America Vote Act - Vision Impaired Voting Devices 3,013,850 2,807,000 206,850
C Proposition 200 89,750 0 89,750

Information Technology Various Departmental Requests 400,000 0 400,000 1

Finance C Grants / Compliance Positions 165,621 0 165,621

Forensic Science Center C Utilities 21,000 0 21,000

Recorder D Supplemental Budget for Upgrade of Ballot Inserter 30,000 0 30,000
E Yaqui Outreach 55,597 0 55,597
J Proposition 200 Impact Costs 83,127 0 83,127

4,139,563 2,807,000 1,332,563

COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Community Develop & Neighborhood Conserv. B Housing Bonds & Community Planning 252,999 0 252,999

Community Resources C Las Artes Educational 207,288 0 207,288

Community Services B Services for Persons with Disabilities 1,199,653 900,000 299,653
C Workforce Opportunity 1,000,000 0 1,000,000

TOTAL COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 2,659,940 900,000 1,759,940

JUSTICE & LAW ENFORCEMENT
Clerk of the Superior Court B Divisions 29 and 30 of the Superior Court 154,788 0 154,788

Contract Attorneys B Contract Attorney Funding 1,000,000 0 1,000,000

County Attorney B Victim Witness Northwest Expansion 39,214 0 39,214
C Civil General Services & Contract Unit 0 0 0 2

D Civil Environmental / Land Use Unit 0 0 0 2

E Civil Tax / Bankruptcy and Tort Units 33,163 0 33,163

Indigent Defense B Compliance with Spangenberg Recommendations 925,751 0 925,751
C Public Defender Organization and Management 287,225 0 287,225

Justice Court Ajo B Justice Court Security Officer 33,571 0 33,571

Justice Courts Tucson B Judicial Hearing Officers 133,633 0 133,633 3

C Management Structure 146,798 208,999 (62,201)
E Case Processing Staff 206,993 628,000 (421,007)
F 2XIA Program and Clerk 31,080 0 31,080

Juvenile Court C Dependency - Impact of CPS Reform 128,618 0 128,618
D Courtroom Build out Operation Expenses 54,362 0 54,362
E NWJCC Lease Expenses 131,140 0 131,140

Sheriff F Additional Supplies / Services for New Jail 200,000 0 200,000
G Additional Funding for Cops in Schools '02 99,524 0 99,524

Superior Court B Maintenance of Judicial Capacity 308,052 0 308,052

TOTAL JUSTICE & LAW ENFORCEMENT 3,913,912 836,999 3,076,913

MEDICAL SERVICES
Public Health B Folic Acid Program 99,200 0 99,200

C Disease Outbreak Management 212,722 0 212,722
D PACC Enforcement 64,744 120,000 (55,256)

TOTAL MEDICAL SERVICES 376,666 120,000 256,666

TOTAL COUNTY ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED SUPPLEMENTAL PACKAGES 
BY FUNCTIONAL AREA AND DEPARTMENT 

FISCAL YEAR 2005/2006
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FUNCTIONAL AREA/DEPARTMENT SUPPLEMENTAL PACKAGE EXPENDITURE REVENUE NET IMPACT

SUMMARY OF ADOPTED SUPPLEMENTAL PACKAGES 
BY FUNCTIONAL AREA AND DEPARTMENT 

FISCAL YEAR 2005/2006

PUBLIC WORKS
Development Services B DVS Office Moves 849,203 0 849,203 2

Facilities Management I Additional Staff - Design Division 90,311 0 90,311
J Architect - Planning Division 33,448 0 33,448
M Mt Lemmon Comfort Station 26,525 0 26,525

Graphic Services B True Two-Color Offset Press (38,000) 20,000 (58,000) 2

C Computer to Plate Unit (46,400) 28,302 (74,702) 2

Natural Resources, Parks & Recreation B CIP Projects Coming On-Line 403,976 3,300 400,676
C New River Parks & Brandi Fenton 245,578 200 245,378
E Starr Valley 153,559 0 153,559
F Newly Acquired Open Space Responsibilities 398,555 0 398,555
Q Picture Rocks Congregate Meal Program 40,900 2,000 38,900

Public Works Administration D General Fund Support for Cultural Resources 100,000 0 100,000

Regional Flood Control District B New Alert System Monitoring Stations 21,600 21,600 0 2

C Alert System Radio Upgrades 175,000 0 175,000 2

D Move to 97 East Congress 754,539 0 754,539 2

Transportation B Public Transit Bus 100,000 93,000 7,000 2

C Accelerated Preemption Systems 150,000 0 150,000 2

D Signals Battery Backup System 100,000 0 100,000 2

E Pavement Markings 50,000 0 50,000 2

F Public Works Building 4th Floor Renovation / Move 392,000 0 392,000 2

Wastewater Management B O&M for Expansion of Plants 2,619,477 5,049,828 (2,430,351) 2

C Issuance of 2004 Sewer Revenue Bonds 95,625 2,641,866 (2,546,241) 2

D Rehabilitation and Emergency Reserve 5,099,109 7,691,695 (2,592,586) 2

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 11,815,005 15,551,791 (3,736,786)

22,905,086 20,215,790 2,689,296

1 $400,000 is available for this package from the Budget Stabilization Fund
2 No net General Fund impact
3 $133,633 is available for this package from the Budget Stabilization Fund

TOTAL ALL FUNCTIONAL AREAS

8-29



This page intentionally left blank.

8-30


	SUMMARY SCHEDULES 
	FISCAL YEARS 2003/04 - 2005/06
	Summary of Changes in Fund Balances
	Summary of Expenditures by Fund and Super Dept
	Summary of Revenues by Fund and Category
	Summary of Expenditures by Functional Area and Super Department
	Summary of Revenues by Functional Area and Super Department
	Summary Expenditures by Fund Object: Department
	Summary of Adopted Full Time Equivalent Positions

	FISCAL YEARS 2005/06 - 2009/10 & BEYOND
	Summary of Active Capital Improvement Projects

	FISCAL YEAR 2005/06
	Summary of Adopted Supplemental Packages





